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Page 1Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:31:01PM

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017

With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2016

Operating

12/31/17

A

Nonendowed

12/31/17

B

Endowed

12/31/17

C

Total

12/31/17

D

Total

12/31/16

E

ASSETS

     CASH AND INVESTMENTS

          CASH

               WELLS FARGO BANK $90,574 ($12,203) $76,451 $154,823 $463,614 

               BAY FEDERAL $6,157 $0 $1,290 $7,447 $7,445 

               SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BANK $10,738 $196,364 $0 $207,102 $206,674 

               MORGAN STANLEY NONENDOWED $789,614 $2,055,427 $2,313 $2,847,354 $2,571,271 

               BAY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION $22,809 $150,000 $0 $172,809 $172,378 

               MORGAN STANLEY GIFT RECEIPT $6,083 $7 $6,583 $12,673 $0 

               LIGHTHOUSE BANK $17,064 $233,000 $0 $250,064 $250,965 

               MORGAN STANLEY GATES $15,249 $15,212 $0 $30,462 $67,132 

$958,289 $2,637,808 $86,636 $3,682,733 $3,739,478           SUBTOTAL CASH

          INVESTMENTS

               MORGAN STANLEY TITLE V HOLDING $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,004 

               MORGAN STANLEY LONG TERM POOL $97,084 $4,256 $26,384,920 $26,486,260 $23,032,798 

               MORGAN STANLEY TITLE V $0 $0 $1,136,668 $1,136,668 $979,950 

               MORGAN STANLEY TITLE III $0 $0 $185,763 $185,763 $166,121 

               MORGAN STANLEY ESG $5,351 $0 $877,374 $882,725 $581,680 

$102,436 $4,256 $28,584,725 $28,691,416 $24,781,552           SUBTOTAL INVESTMENTS

$1,060,725 $2,642,064 $28,671,361 $32,374,149 $28,521,030      TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS

     RECEIVABLES

          PLEDGES

               PLEDGES - UNRESTRICTED $5,484 $0 $0 $5,484 $16,471 

               PLEDGES - ANNUAL FUND $24,385 $0 $0 $24,385 $22,143 

               PLEDGES - RESTRICTED $0 $144,327 $22,458 $166,786 $803,971 

               ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLLECTIBLE PLEDGES ($8,704) $0 $0 ($8,704) ($5,800)

$21,165 $144,327 $22,458 $187,951 $836,785           SUBTOTAL PLEDGES

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

               ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE $250 $3,107 $0 $3,357 $3,393 
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Page 2Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:31:01PM

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017

With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2016

Operating

12/31/17

A

Nonendowed

12/31/17

B

Endowed

12/31/17

C

Total

12/31/17

D

Total

12/31/16

E

$250 $3,107 $0 $3,357 $3,393           TOTAL ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

          OTHER RECEIVABLES

               NOTES RECEIVABLE $10,925 $0 $0 $10,925 $0 

               ACCRUED INTEREST RECEIVABLE $2,622 $0 $0 $2,622 $0 

               SPLIT INTEREST AGREEMENTS $38,773 $85,583 $13,139 $137,496 $337,619 

$52,320 $85,583 $13,139 $151,042 $337,619           SUBTOTAL OTHER RECEIVABLES

$73,735 $233,018 $35,597 $342,350 $1,177,797      TOTAL RECEIVABLES

     FIXED ASSETS

          OFFICE EQUIPMENT $75,844 $0 $0 $75,844 $70,092 

          ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ($70,092) $0 $0 ($70,092) ($70,092)

$5,752 $0 $0 $5,752 $0      TOTAL FIXED ASSETS (NET)

     PREPAID EXPENSES $5,901 $0 $0 $5,901 $1,415 

     PREPAID RETIREMENT EXPENSE $27,687 $0 $0 $27,687 $28,393 

     DEFERRED OUTFLOWS - FY PERS EXPENSE $44,977 $0 $0 $44,977 $0 

     DEFERRED OUTFLOWS - PENSION INVESTMENTS $81,394 $0 $0 $81,394 $0 

$1,300,171 $2,875,081 $28,706,958 $32,882,211 $29,728,634 TOTAL ASSETS
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Page 3Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:31:01PM

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017

With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2016

Operating

12/31/17

A

Nonendowed

12/31/17

B

Endowed

12/31/17

C

Total

12/31/17

D

Total

12/31/16

E

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

     LIABILITIES

          PAYABLES AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

               ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $74,145 $6,027 $7,025 $87,197 $48,269 

               ACCRUED PTO $34,932 $0 $0 $34,932 $18,097 

               ACCRUED EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,256 

               SECTION 125 WITHHOLDINGS $233 $0 $0 $233 $799 

               ACCRUED RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS $59,305 $0 $0 $59,305 $54,850 

               UNFUNDED PERS PENSION LIABILITY $336,966 $0 $0 $336,966 $247,461 

               DEFERRED REVENUE - PERS $40,294 $0 $0 $40,294 $65,392 

               DEFERRED OUTFLOWS - FY PERS EXPENSE $0 $0 $0 $0 ($45,176)

               DEFERRED OUTFLOWS - PENSION INVESTMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 ($42,938)

$545,875 $6,027 $7,025 $558,926 $395,010           SUBTOTAL PAYABLES, ACCRUED EXPENSES

          SCHOLARSHIPS AWARDED

               CAP SCHOLARSHIPS $0 $31,997 $463,177 $495,174 $501,350 

               ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIPS $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,534 

               ANNUAL SCHOLARSHIPS $0 $84,252 $0 $84,252 $95,021 

$0 $116,249 $463,177 $579,426 $597,906           SUBTOTAL SCHOLARSHIPS AWARDED

          WES GRANTS PAYABLE

               WES GRANTS $0 $0 $34,910 $34,910 $29,236 

$0 $0 $34,910 $34,910 $29,236           SUBTOTAL WES GRANTS PAYABLE

$545,875 $122,275 $505,112 $1,173,262 $1,022,152      TOTAL LIABILITIES

     NET ASSETS

          OPERATING NET ASSETS

               DESIGNATED-OPERATING RESERVE $290,617 $0 $0 $290,617 $228,839 

               DESIGNATED-EQUIPMENT   15,000 $0 $0   15,000  15,000 

               DESIGNATED-HURD TRIBUTE   294,302 $0 $0   294,302  294,302 

               DESIGNATED-RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS   47,023 $0 $0   47,023  41,337 

               UNDESIGNATED 107,354 $0 $0 107,354      53,566

$754,296 $0 $0 $754,296 $633,044           SUBTOTAL OPERATING NET ASSETS
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Page 4Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:31:01PM

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017

With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2016

Operating

12/31/17

A

Nonendowed

12/31/17

B

Endowed

12/31/17

C

Total

12/31/17

D

Total

12/31/16

E

          NET ASSETS - NONENDOWED $0 $2,752,806 $0 $2,752,806 $3,368,620 

          NET ASSETS - ENDOWED $0 $0 $28,201,846 $28,201,846 $24,704,817 

$754,296 $2,752,806 $28,201,846 $31,708,948 $28,706,481      TOTAL NET ASSETS

$1,300,171 $2,875,081 $28,706,958 $32,882,210 $29,728,633TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

$646,942 $2,894,942 $26,087,469 $29,629,353 $27,426,086 BEGINNING BALANCE WITH CURRENT YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

$107,354 ($142,136) $2,114,377 $2,079,595 $1,280,396 NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

$754,296 $2,752,806 $28,201,846 $31,708,948 $28,706,481 ENDING NET ASSETS
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Page 1Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:27:35PM

Income Statement by Fund as of December 31, 2017

With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2016

Operating

12/31/17

A

Nonendowed

12/31/17

B

Endowed

12/31/17

C

Total

12/31/17

D

Total

12/31/16

E

REVENUE

     EARNED INCOME

$17,040 $168 $364,145 $381,353 $299,873           INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS

          UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS ON SECURITIES ($2,327) $0 $1,362,891 $1,360,563 $794,718 

          REALIZED GAINS/LOSSES $0 $0 $212,503 $212,503 $277,764 

$64,914 $0 $0 $64,914 $50,282           FEE INCOME

          OPERATIONAL ENDOWMENT PAYOUT $14,057 $0 $0 $14,057 $14,030 

          ENDOWMENT MANAGEMENT FEE $196,400 $0 $0 $196,400 $168,954 

$290,084 $168 $1,939,539 $2,229,791 $1,605,622      TOTAL EARNED INCOME

     CONTRIBUTED INCOME

          RESTRICTED CONTRIBUTIONS $0 $561,656 $570,506 $1,132,162 $925,138 

          ANNUAL FUND $2,864 $0 $0 $2,864 $23,732 

$260,413 $0 $0 $260,413 $252,669           PRESIDENT'S CIRCLE GIFTS

          UNRESTRICTED GIFTS $5,212 $0 $0 $5,212 $15,063 

          INTERFUND CONTRIBUTIONS $0 ($1,451) $1,451 $0 $0 

          IN KIND REVENUE $0 $27,236 $0 $27,236 $16,751 

          IN KIND REVENUE-RENT $6,660 $0 $0 $6,660 $8,172 

$275,149 $587,441 $571,957 $1,434,547 $1,241,525      TOTAL CONTRIBUTED INCOME

$565,233 $587,609 $2,511,496 $3,664,338 $2,847,147 TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSES

     SALARIES & WAGES

$217,320 $3,755 $0 $221,076 $248,838           SALARIES & WAGES

$217,320 $3,755 $0 $221,076 $248,838      TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES

     PAYROLL TAXES, BENEFITS

$112,580 $500 $0 $113,081 $106,656           PAYROLL TAXES, BENEFITS

$112,580 $500 $0 $113,081 $106,656      TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES, BENEFITS

     ADVERTISING $0 $0 $0 $0 $712 

     PRINTING $16,430 $0 $0 $16,430 $17,558 

     PHOTOS $1,575 $0 $0 $1,575 $1,600 

     CONSULTANTS $35,340 $0 $0 $35,340 $28,500 
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Page 2Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:27:35PM

Income Statement by Fund as of December 31, 2017

With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2016

Operating

12/31/17

A

Nonendowed

12/31/17

B

Endowed

12/31/17

C

Total

12/31/17

D

Total

12/31/16

E

     FOOD $0 $0 $0 $0 $60 

     FUNDRAISING/EVENTS/PUBLIC RELATIONS $22,838 $0 $0 $22,838 $23,304 

     OFFICE EQUIP & MAINTENANCE

          OFFICE EQUIPMENT $539 $0 $0 $539 $272 

          DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $202 $0 $0 $202 $0 

          SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE $10,953 $0 $0 $10,953 $10,236 

$11,695 $0 $0 $11,695 $10,508      TOTAL OFFICE EQUIP & MAINTENANCE

     BOOKS/PUBLICATIONS/MEMBERSHIPS $147 $0 $0 $147 $1,075 

     OFFICE SUPPLIES $5,257 $0 $0 $5,257 $4,101 

     POSTAGE & MAILING SERVICE $3,780 $0 $0 $3,780 $1,991 

     BOARD EXPENSES ($610) $0 $0 ($610) ($240)

     OTHER EXPENSES

          MISCELLANEOUS $234 $0 $0 $234 $96 

          UNCOLLECTIBLE PLEDGES $6,920 $5,325 $260 $12,505 $26,960 

          MILEAGE & PARKING $207 $0 $0 $207 $96 

          INTERNET SERVICE $492 $0 $0 $492 $523 

          IT HOSTING SERVICE $9,295 $0 $0 $9,295 $4,002 

          BANK CHARGES $3,617 $150 $0 $3,767 $2,001 

          INVESTMENT FEES $0 $0 $65,660 $65,660 $78,996 

          MANAGEMENT FEES $0 $0 $193,336 $193,336 $164,636 

          DIRECTOR/OFFICER LIABILITY INS $2,163 $0 $0 $2,163 $2,229 

          LIABILITY AND PROPERTY INSURANCE $1,941 $0 $0 $1,941 $2,018 

$24,868 $5,475 $259,256 $289,599 $281,555      TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES

     IN KIND EXPENSE $0 $27,236 $0 $27,236 $16,751 

     IN KIND EXPENSE - RENT $6,660 $0 $0 $6,660 $8,172 

     PROJECT EXPENSES $0 $615,804 $0 $615,804 $730,481 

     CAF EXPENSES $0 $0 $134,763 $134,763 $20,030 

     SCHOLARSHIPS $0 $76,974 $3,100 $80,074 $65,100 

$457,879 $729,745 $397,119 $1,584,743 $1,566,751 TOTAL EXPENSES
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Page 3Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:27:35PM

Income Statement by Fund as of December 31, 2017

With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2016

$107,354 ($142,136) $2,114,377 $2,079,595 $1,280,396 NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
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Page 1Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:25:58PM

Income Statement - Operating Budget as of 12/31/17

With Comparative Totals as of 12/31/16

16-17 Actual

6 Months

A

17-18 Actual

6 Months

B

17-18 Budget

6 Months

C

17-18 Actual To 

17-18  Budget

D

17-18 6 Mo.

 Actual and 6 Mos.

 Projected

E

17-18 Annual

Budget 

(Approved 5/10/16)

F

Variance 17-18

 4 Mos. Actual & 8 Mos.

Projected to 17-18 Budget

G

REVENUE

     EARNED INCOME

$14,392 $17,040 $11,700 $5,340 $23,400 $23,400 $0           INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS

          UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS ON SECURITIES ($10,782) ($2,327) $0 ($2,327) $0 $0 $0 

          REALIZED GAINS/LOSSES $4,378 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$50,282 $64,914 $37,916 $26,998 $154,830 $119,101 $35,729           FEE INCOME

          OPERATIONAL ENDOWMENT PAYOUT $14,030 $14,057 $14,232 ($175) $14,057 $14,232 ($175)

          ENDOWMENT MANAGEMENT FEE $168,954 $196,400 $181,940 $14,461 $363,879 $363,879 $0 

$241,254 $290,084 $245,788 $44,296 $556,166 $520,612 $35,554      TOTAL EARNED INCOME

     CONTRIBUTED INCOME

          ANNUAL FUND $23,732 $2,864 $0 $2,864 $95,000 $95,000 $0 

$252,669 $260,413 $181,000 $79,413 $340,000 $321,000 $19,000           PRESIDENT'S CIRCLE GIFTS

          UNRESTRICTED GIFTS $15,063 $5,212 $9,233 ($4,021) $18,467 $18,467 $0 

          INTERFUND CONTRIBUTIONS ($141) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

          IN KIND REVENUE-RENT $8,172 $6,660 $8,172 ($1,512) $13,320 $16,344 ($3,024)

$299,495 $275,149 $198,405 $76,744 $466,787 $450,811 $15,976      TOTAL CONTRIBUTED INCOME

$540,750 $565,233 $444,193 $121,040 $1,022,953 $971,423 $51,530 TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSES

     SALARIES & WAGES

$245,745 $217,320 $226,729 $9,409 $493,459 $493,459 $0           SALARIES & WAGES

$245,745 $217,320 $226,729 $9,409 $493,459 $493,459 $0      TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES

     PAYROLL TAXES, BENEFITS

$106,227 $112,580 $118,982 $6,402 $243,212 $237,965 ($5,247)          PAYROLL TAXES, BENEFITS

$106,227 $112,580 $118,982 $6,402 $243,212 $237,965 ($5,247)     TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES, BENEFITS

     ADVERTISING $712 $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $0 

     PRINTING $17,558 $16,430 $17,900 $1,470 $21,000 $19,100 ($1,900)

     PHOTOS $1,600 $1,575 $2,000 $425 $3,400 $3,400 $0 

     CONSULTANTS $28,500 $35,340 $53,533 $18,193 $71,950 $71,950 $0 

     FOOD $60 $0 $150 $150 $300 $300 $0 

20



Page 2Cabrillo College Foundation2/1/2018   2:25:58PM

Income Statement - Operating Budget as of 12/31/17

With Comparative Totals as of 12/31/16

16-17 Actual

6 Months

A

17-18 Actual

6 Months

B

17-18 Budget

6 Months

C

17-18 Actual To 

17-18  Budget

D

17-18 6 Mo.

 Actual and 6 Mos.

 Projected

E

17-18 Annual

Budget 

(Approved 5/10/16)

F

Variance 17-18

 4 Mos. Actual & 8 Mos.

Projected to 17-18 Budget

G

     FUNDRAISING/EVENTS/PUBLIC RELATIONS $23,304 $22,838 $24,847 $2,010 $62,000 $50,026 ($11,974)

     OFFICE EQUIP & MAINTENANCE

          OFFICE EQUIPMENT $272 $539 $590 $51 $1,180 $1,180 $0 

          DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $0 $202 $0 ($202) $0 $0 $0 

          SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE $10,236 $10,953 $10,986 $33 $10,953 $10,986 $33 

$10,508 $11,695 $11,576 ($119) $12,133 $12,166 $33      TOTAL OFFICE EQUIP & MAINTENANCE

     BOOKS/PUBLICATIONS/MEMBERSHIPS $1,075 $147 $750 $603 $1,501 $1,501 $0 

     OFFICE SUPPLIES $4,101 $5,257 $3,189 ($2,068) $7,500 $6,379 ($1,121)

     POSTAGE & MAILING SERVICE $1,991 $3,780 $5,012 $1,232 $10,023 $10,023 $0 

     BOARD EXPENSES ($240) ($610) $1,085 $1,695 $2,170 $2,170 $0 

     OTHER EXPENSES

          MISCELLANEOUS $96 $234 $225 ($9) $450 $450 $0 

          UNCOLLECTIBLE PLEDGES $26,860 $6,920 $16,625 $9,705 $33,250 $33,250 $0 

          MILEAGE & PARKING $96 $207 $272 $65 $545 $545 $0 

          INTERNET SERVICE $523 $492 $540 $49 $1,081 $1,081 $0 

          IT HOSTING SERVICE $4,002 $9,295 $4,602 ($4,693) $9,295 $4,602 ($4,693)

          BANK CHARGES $2,001 $3,617 $3,750 $133 $7,500 $7,500 $0 

          INVESTMENT FEES $49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

          DIRECTOR/OFFICER LIABILITY INS $2,229 $2,163 $2,163 $0 $4,327 $4,327 $0 

          LIABILITY AND PROPERTY INSURANCE $2,018 $1,941 $1,943 $2 $3,885 $3,885 $0 

$37,872 $24,868 $30,121 $5,253 $60,333 $55,640 ($4,693)     TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES

     IN KIND EXPENSE - RENT $8,172 $6,660 $8,172 $1,512 $16,344 $16,344 $0 

$487,184 $457,879 $504,048 $46,168 $1,006,325 $981,423 ($24,902)TOTAL EXPENSES

$53,566 $107,354 ($59,854) $167,208 $16,628 ($10,000) $26,628 NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
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Portfolio Returns
Incept. Current Latest Fiscal Year One Three Five Eight Since Latest Fiscal Year One Three Five Eight Since 
Date Allocation Quarter YTDTo Date Year Years Years Years Incep Comparative Index Quarter YTDTo Date Year Years Years Years Incep

Name

TOTAL FUND
Parametric R3000 04/26/99 37.7% 6.32 10.94 20.77 20.77 10.83 15.34 13.69 6.44 Russell 3000 6.34 11.20 21.13 21.13 11.12 15.58 13.92 6.27
Breckinridge Intm Fixed 05/31/06 16.4% 0.10 0.70 2.42 2.42 2.07 1.72 3.62 5.21 Barclays Int Gov/Cr * (0.20) 0.40 2.14 2.14 1.76 1.62 2.95 4.04
Brandes Intl 04/30/99 12.0% 0.02 6.60 15.04 15.04 7.18 8.60 6.18 6.72 MSCI ACWI x US Value 4.31 10.68 23.35 23.35 6.92 6.16 5.21 5.92
Hansberger Intl 01/31/05 9.2% 6.73 16.82 39.82 39.82 12.46 10.36 7.99 7.51 MSCI ACWI x US Growth 5.81 12.57 32.47 32.47 9.68 8.35 7.07 6.87
Brandes Global MidCap 12/22/08 0.6% (0.87) 2.42 8.35 8.35 10.78 14.05 11.99 17.98 MSCI World Index 5.62 10.86 23.07 23.07 9.88 12.26 10.46 12.56
Accuvest Intl 11/30/11 5.3% 3.73 9.98 27.84 27.84 6.97 5.88 - 6.89 MSCI ACWI x US 5.01 11.48 27.19 27.19 7.83 6.80 5.69 8.09
Intl Small Cap 10/24/16 10.1% 4.65 9.97 27.95 27.95 - - - 22.39 SP Developed ExUS SC 6.24 13.65 32.38 32.38 13.33 12.12 10.30 27.26
Liquid Alternatives 04/30/13 8.7% 1.59 3.13 6.20 6.20 3.54 - - 2.13 HFRX Global Hedge 1.50 3.35 6.00 6.00 1.54 2.12 1.22 1.47

TOTAL FUND 04/30/99 100.0% 3.74 8.19 16.80 16.80 8.22 9.59 8.90 6.49 Composite Benchmark 4.41 8.88 17.69 17.69 7.82 9.12 8.50 6.20

FIXED INCOME 16.17%

CASH & EQUIVALENTS 1.99%
INTERNATIONAL
EQUITY 36.21%

ALTERNATIVE
INVESTMENTS 8.61%

EQUITY 37.02%

FIXED INCOME 20.00%
INTERNATIONAL
EQUITY 35.00%

ALTERNATIVE
INVESTMENTS 10.00% EQUITY 35.00%

Source of Portfolio Growth
April 30, 1999 Through December 31, 2017

4/1999                                                                         6/2005                                                                          9/2011                                                                          12/2017

M
AR

K
ET

 V
A

LU
E

20,480,000

15,360,000

10,240,000

5,120,000

 Portfolio Market Value
 Beginning Market Value & Net Contributions

Dollars
Latest Quarter Since Inception

 Beginning Value 23,489,343 5,808,118 
 Net Contribution -838 3,569,869 
 Investment Return 852,961 14,963,478 
 Ending Value 24,341,465 24,341,465 

R
at

es
 o

f R
et

ur
n 

(%
)

30.00
20.00
10.00
0.00

Latest Quarter Fiscal YTD Year To Date One Year Three Years Five Years Eight Years Since Inception
 TOTAL FUND Gross Time Weighted Return 3.74 8.19 16.80 16.80 8.22 9.59 8.90 6.49
 TOTAL FUND Net Time Weighted Return 3.63 7.89 16.15 16.15 7.52 8.85 8.14 5.84
 Composite Benchmark 4.41 8.88 17.69 17.69 7.82 9.12 8.50 6.20
 45%SP500/25%ACWI/20%BCIGC/20%HFRX 4.35 8.40 17.47 17.47 7.91 9.51 8.74 5.71
 S&P 500 Index 6.64 11.42 21.83 21.83 11.41 15.79 13.92 5.80
 MSCI ACWI x US 5.06 11.63 27.77 27.77 8.33 7.28 6.17 5.40
 MSCI Net EM 7.44 15.92 37.28 37.28 9.10 4.35 4.47 8.70
 BB Int Gov/Cr -0.20 0.40 2.14 2.14 1.76 1.50 2.87 4.40

CABRILLO COLLEGE FOUNDATION - LONG-TERM POOL SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD 7/1/2017 THROUGH 12/31/2017

Asset Allocation Analysis Portfolio Growth
Asset Allocation as of December 31, 2017 Target Asset Allocation

* Strategy was transitioned from Barclays Intermediate Agg on 11/2014.

4 of 20          
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Portfolio Returns
Incept. Current Latest Fiscal Year One Since Latest Fiscal Year One Since 
Date Allocation Quarter YTD To Date Year Inception Comparative Index Quarter YTD To Date Year Inception

Name

TOTAL FUND
ESG Trillium Lg Cap Core 05/19/16 20.7% 5.28 8.97 17.83 17.83 15.95 S&P 500 Index 6.64 11.42 21.83 21.83 19.00
ESG Breckinridge Intm Fixed 05/19/16 39.6% 1.06 1.54 3.30 3.30 1.68 BB Int Gov/Cr (0.20) 0.40 2.14 2.14 1.02
ESG Funds 05/18/16 39.8% 4.35 9.20 23.94 23.94 15.95 MSCI ACWI ESG 5.73 11.29 23.68 23.68 18.21

TOTAL FUND 05/18/16 100.0% 3.21 5.99 13.73 13.73 9.80 Composite Benchmark 3.51 6.80 13.99 13.99 10.90

FIXED INCOME 38.79%

CASH & EQUIVALENTS
0.88%

EQUITY 35.76%

INTERNATIONAL
EQUITY 24.36%

FIXED INCOME 45.00%

EQUITY 35%

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 20%

Source of Portfolio Growth
May 18, 2016 Through December 31, 2017

5/2016      12/2016     6/2017     12/2017

M
AR

K
ET

 V
A

LU
E 640,000

560,000
480,000
400,000
320,000
240,000

 Portfolio Market Value
 Beginning Market Value & Net Contributions

Dollars
Since Inception Since Inception

 Beginning Value 198,742 198,742 
 Net Contribution 352,696 352,696 
 Investment Return 93,855 93,855 
 Ending Value 645,294 645,294 

R
at

es
 o

f R
et

ur
n 

(%
) 14.00

12.00
10.00
8.00
6.00
4.00
2.00
0.00

Latest Quarter Fiscal YTD Year To Date One Year Since Inception
 TOTAL FUND Gross Time Weighted Return 3.21 5.99 13.73 13.73 9.80
 TOTAL FUND Net Time Weighted Return 3.08 5.73 13.16 13.16 9.27
 Composite Benchmark 3.51 6.80 13.99 13.99 10.90

CABRILLO COLLEGE FOUNDATION - ESG LONG-TERM POOL SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD 7/1/2017 THROUGH 12/31/2017

Asset Allocation Analysis Portfolio Growth
Asset Allocation as of December 31, 2017 Target Asset Allocation

5 of 20          
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Total Net Assets highest level was $31,577,589 as of December 31, 2017

Endowed Net Assets highest level was $28,202,846 as of December 31, 2017

Endowed Historical Gifts highest level was $21,181,558 as of December 31, 2017

Total Net Assets

$31,577,589

Endowed  

Net Assets

$28,202,846

Endowed 

Historical Gifts

$21,181,558

$5,000,000

$7,500,000

$10,000,000

$12,500,000

$15,000,000

$17,500,000

$20,000,000

$22,500,000

$25,000,000

$27,500,000

$30,000,000

$32,500,000

$35,000,000

6/30/00 6/30/01 6/30/02 6/30/03 6/30/04 6/30/05 6/30/06 6/30/07 6/30/08 6/30/09 6/30/10 6/30/11 6/30/12 6/30/13 6/30/14 6/30/15 6/30/16 6/30/17 12/31/17

Cabrillo College Foundation

Total Net Assets, Endowed Net Assets, and Endowed Historical Gifts

June 30, 2000 to December 31, 2017

Total Net Assets Endowed Net Assets Endowed Historical Gifts

O:\Foundation\Committees\Board of Directors\Agendas for Meetings\2017-18 Agendas\2018 02 13\Drafts\Net Assets Report By Year 2000-2018.xlsx
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CABRILLO COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

PRESIDENT'S CIRCLE HISTORY REPORT 

Updated 1/31/2018

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Committee Chair Ceil Cirillo

Jess Brown

& Ted Burke

Ted Burke

& Linda

Burroughs

Diane Craddock 

& Linda 

Burroughs

Diane Craddock 

& Owen Brown

Claire 

Biancalana & 

Owen Brown

Claire 

Biancalana & 

Mahlon Foote

Mahlon Foote 

& Ceil Cirillo

# of Committee Members 35 37 37 36 29 36 33 37

# of Annual Members

($1,000+ ) 169 176 192 190 189 206 214 206

# of Annual Members solicited for 

the first time through Annual Fund 

($1,000+ ) 6 3 2 1 1 2 3

# of New Annual Members ($1,000+ 

) 23 26 30 20 16 23 19 27

# of Rejoining Annual Members 

($1,000+ ) 146 150 162 170 179 183 192 179

% of Rejoining Members 88% 88% 92% 88% 94% 97% 93% 84%

# of $15,000+ 1

# of $10,000+ 0 0 0 2 3 3 2 3

# of $5,000-$9,999 8 8 10 7 7 8 7 9

# of $2,500-$4,999 17 16 13 13 13 14 15 20

# of $1,500-$2,499

(Starting 2011-2012)* n/a 37 38 45 52 54 56 53

# of $1,001-$1,499 (Prior to 2011-12 

included up to $2,499) 6 3 5 4 2 5

# of $1,000 Donations 138 112 126 119 114 127 133 121

# of Donors Who Gave < $1,000 8 8 9 7 8 9 8 3

# of Prospects Solicited 1,137 1,168 1,085 1,063 1,011 1,045 1,041 1,031

Donations from Annual Fund $7,500 $3,000 $3,500 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $3,000

Operational Budget Goal $218,000 $225,000 $250,000 $280,000 $285,000 $317,000 $318,000 $332,000

Total Funds Raised $225,095 $250,616 $271,652 $282,774 $311,406 $318,074 $330,908 $330,445
Percent Increase/ Decrease Over 

Previous Year 3% 11% 8% 4% 10% 2% 4% 0%
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Tips for Giving After the Tax Bill 

With the recently approved tax reform bill significantly 
affecting charitable giving, the Association of Fundraising 
Professionals (AFP) offers advice and perspective to both 
charities and donors as they look at giving in 2017 and 
beyond. 

With the doubling of the standard deduction under the tax 
bill, the number of Americans who itemize their taxes will 
drop by 30 million—accounting for $100 billion in itemized 
charitable gifts, according to the Congressional Joint Committee on Taxation. Since 
more Americans will do better on their taxes by taking the increased standard 
deduction—as opposed to itemizing their deductions—the tax incentive for those 
taxpayers to make charitable gifts will disappear. 

Research shows that this change will result in a decline of giving between $13 - $20 
billion per year, according to separate research from the Independent Sector and the 
Lilly Family School of Philanthropy, and the Tax Policy Center. 

“People give for many reasons beyond tax incentives, but we do know that tax 
incentives typically increase the amounts of gifts and encourage people to give more 
often,” said Mike Geiger. “That’s why we see Congress and the IRS make tax policy 
changes following natural disasters, like Hurricanes Harvey, Irma, and Maria, to 
encourage giving. We are very concerned about the impact of the tax bill on giving, 
especially for the middle class and donors who currently itemize, but won’t have the 
incentive to in the future. We believe 2018 will see a drop in giving, so we offer the 
following thoughts about fundraising into the future.” 

AFP reminds charities and fundraisers that it’s important to keep an optimistic tone and 
perspective moving forward. While many charities may focus on the difficult challenges 
ahead, it’s important that they balance that sense with optimism about how they’re still 
making a difference and changing the world. Donors need to know about the obstacles 
charities face, and organizations should be realistic about their situations and the needs 
of communities. But donors don’t want to be overwhelmed all the time with negative 
images. People will always want to help, and charities need to inspire them to action 
more than ever. 

With the standard deduction doubled for 2018 and the charitable deduction gone for 
most taxpayers, charities and fundraisers are likely to see donors: 

 Making larger gifts in 2017 to take advantage of the charitable deduction, which 
may lead to a significant uptick in giving at the end of the year; 

 Giving appreciated investments, such as shares of stock. Donors can take a 
deduction for the full market value (with some limits), while not having to pay 
capital-gains tax on the appreciations; and 
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 Exploring how to contribute through their Individual Retirement Accounts (IRAs). 
Donors age 70½ or older can contribute up to $100,000 of IRA assets directly to 
one or more charities and have the gift count toward their annual required 
distributions from the IRA and removed from their taxable income. 

With the tax bill lowering corporate tax rates, charities may find more funding and 
resources from corporations if they can develop effective partnerships that make sense 
for both organizations. In addition, wealthier donors will still be able to take advantage of 
the charitable deduction and be willing to make larger, major gifts. 

“Again, most donors give because they want to make a difference, and tax incentives 
are not WHY they give,” said Geiger. “But taxes and incentives may dictate how they 
give, and these are options some donors may take to be charitable and be effective with 
their taxes at the same time.” 

Another option is bunching, whereby donors “bunch” future donations together and only 
give every other year, or every few years, so that their deductions are so high they can 
take advantage of the charitable deduction and itemize their gifts. AFP is concerned 
about this giving approach given the yearly needs of most charities. 

“Most charities—the people they serve, the missions they support and the ideas they 
advance—simply can't wait a couple of years to receive a bigger donation,” said Geiger. 
“I understand the appeal of bunching from a tax perspective, but having to wait for 
donations for so long will play havoc with a charity’s planning and ability to meet 
unexpected and critical needs. I hope most donors will understand that charities require 
stable support every year and continue to give annually, and that will be a message that 
charities need to give to their donors.” 

Ultimately, the best strategies are about how effectively charities engage donors and tell 
their stories of impacts and outcome. No matter the tax code or the economic 
environment, charities that can connect with donors, show the impact of their programs 
and inspire donors to get involved will always be successful. Charities should be 
focusing on how donors can make a difference. 
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